
AMENDMENT 
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES  

AGREEMENT  
  
 
This Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement is entered into by and between the City 
of San Antonio (“City”), acting by and through the Director of the San Antonio Metropolitan 
Health District or designee, and Jennifer Meyer Bankler, DDS (hereinafter referred to as 
"Contractor"). City and Contractor may be referred to herein collectively as the “Parties.” 
 
The Parties hereto severally and collectively agree, and by the execution hereof are bound, to the 
mutual obligations herein contained and to the performance and accomplishment of the tasks 
hereafter described. 
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to an Agreement executed on March 15, 2021, the Contractor provides 
clinical dental and consultation services for Metro Health’s dental clinic operations; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Agreement, provided for an initial term of October 1, 2020 through September 
30, 2021 with the option to renew for two additional one year terms; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Parties renewed and extended the Agreement upon the same terms and conditions 
and executed a renewal on September 3, 2021 for a term of October 1, 2021 through September 
30, 2022; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City wishes to amend the Agreement to increase the total compensation of the 
Agreement during the renewal period and the following optional renewal period; NOW 
THEREFORE:    
 

I. Amendment 
 

Section 4.1 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows: 
 

4.1 In consideration of Contractor’s performance in a satisfactory and efficient 
manner, as determined solely by Director, of all services, activities, duties and 
responsibilities set forth in this Agreement, City agrees to pay Contractor a fee of 
$65.00 per hour as follows: 
a. For the period of October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021 the City will pay 
up to an amount not to exceed FIFTEEN THOUSAND DOLLARS AND 
NO/100ths ($15,000.00). 
b. For the period of October 1, 2021 through September 30, 2022 the City will pay 
up to an amount not to exceed TWENTY ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS AND 
NO/100ths ($21,000.00). 
c. If City exercises its option to renew this Agreement for the period of October 1, 
2022 through September 30, 2023, the City will pay up to an amount not to exceed 
TWENTY ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO/100ths ($21,000.00). 
 



 
II. 

 
All other terms, conditions, covenants and provisions of the Agreement executed on March 15, 
2021, and the renewal executed September 3, 2021 are hereby in effect, renewed and extended, 
save and except those terms which the Parties have amended. 
 
 
EXECUTED and AGREED to as of the dates indicated below. 
 
CITY OF SAN ANTONIO CONTRACTOR 
 
 
_________________________ _________________________  
Claude A. Jacob, DrPH(c), MPH   Jennifer Meyer Bankler, DDS 
Health Director      
San Antonio Metropolitan Health District    
 
 
 
Date:__________________________  Date:_______________________________ 
 
 
Approved as to Form: 
 
 
_____________________________ 
City Attorney 
 
 

for

Jennifer M. Bankler, DDS (Dec 15, 2021 09:17 MST)
Jennifer M. Bankler, DDS

Dec 15, 2021

https://na1.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAA9zljFmb71so0vp4PDL3-d2HW0i7RLwd2

	CITY OF SAN ANTONIO CONTRACTOR
	_________________________ _________________________



